MAXON® LIFT CORPORATION Sht. 1 of 100 DSG# M-20-05 Rev. - Date: 06/22/20

INSTRUCTION, MAX ECU MODULE KIT INSTALLATION

(TUK-A-WAY LIFTGATES)
KIT P/N 298158-01

A WARNING

Installing and maintaining a liftgate can expose you to chemicals, including lead, which are known
to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. To minimize
exposure, install and maintain liftgate in a well-ventilated area and wear proper Personal protective

equipment (PPE). For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

SOLENOID SWITCH ASSEMBLY
P/N 284080-01

MAX ECU MODULE

/ P/N 297135-01

SOLENOID SWITCH ASSEMBLY/MAX ECU MODULE SOLENOID SWITCH MOUNT BAND CLAMP
(ASSEMBLED) P/N 268019-01
QTY.1 QTY.1

5 - > S
S

RING TERMINAL, 18-22 GAUGE, #10 BRASS JUMPER, 1/64” THICK NYLON HEX HEAD NUT, #10-32
P/N 905308-02 P/N 297272-01 P/N 030344
QTY. 1 QTY. 1 QTY. 4

Estas instrucciones estan disponibles en espafiol a partir de la pagina 51.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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NOTE: Installation instructions specific to each model TUK-A-WAY Liftgate are cov-
ered in this instruction sheet. Refer to the references below to find kit installa-
tion instructions specific to your model liftgate.

GPT
Refer to Sheet 3 for detailed kit installation instructions.

GPTLR/TE-25DC/TE-33 POWER DOWN
Refer to Sheet 12 for detailed kit installation instructions.

GPTLR/TE-25DC/TE-33 GRAVITY DOWN
Refer to Sheet 22 for detailed kit installation instructions.

TE-15, 20, 25, 30 POWER DOWN
Refer to Sheet 31 for detailed kit installation instructions.

TE-15, 20, 25, 30 GRAVITY DOWN
Refer to Sheet 41 for detailed kit installation instructions.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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INSTALLATION ON GPT

1. Lower platform to the ground
(FIG. 3-1). Refer to Operation
Manual for detailed operating
instructions.

A WARNING

To prevent personal injury
and equipment damage, make
sure power is disconnected
from Liftgate while installing
hydraulic electrical parts.

2. Disconnect power to the pump by
disconnecting negative (-) and
positive (+) cables from battery
(FIG. 3-2). Reinstall nuts on negative
(-) and positive (+) battery terminals.

3. Unbolt and remove pump cover
(FIG. 3-3).

POWER UNIT
(REF)

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

PLATFORM LOWERED TO GROUND

FIG. 3-1
POSITIVE (+)
NUT BATTERY CABLE
S
sﬁ@fposmwz (+)
NEGATIVE () ® BATTERY POST
BATTERY CABLE

7
~—— NEGATIVE (-)

4 BATTERY POST

BA|T

DISCONNECTING BATTERY POWER
FIG. 3-2

TERy

HOLDER FLAT
(2 PLACES)

FLAT WASHER
(2 PLACES)

KNOB

/ (2 PLACES)
SV

13-

N

UNBOLTING PUMP COVER
FIG. 3-3
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4. Disconnect wires and cables from MOTOR
solenoid switch as shown in POWER (+) (\S,GSEND WHITE WIRE (+)
FIG. 4-1. Retain hardware for LOCK / CABLE ©) COIL ()
. . _ WASHER, 5 16" N
reinstallation (FIG. 4-1). (2 PLACES) @ SOLENOID
\ SWITCH
HEX NUT, 5/16” -24 (REF)
(2 PLACES) __LoAD ()
LOCK WASHER, 3/16” O
(2 PLACES) x
i COIL
HEX NUT, 10-32 5= 0 DRIVE (+)
(2 PLACES) ) . ~
GREEN WIRE = pB(SAvT/EEzR(I)
FUSE HOLDER
(10 AMP) POWER (+)
CABLE
DISCONNECTING WIRING FROM
SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 4-1
5. Disconnect wiring from power down
module as shown in FIG. 4-2. POWER DOWN e HEXNUT,5/16"-24
BLACK MOIIiULE WIRE () (2 PLACES)
WIRE (+) BLACK
<
RED 0 — )| WIRE()
(@Y%
WIRE (+) &_y_‘; \ l
N %"'“-

CYCLE
COUNTER

WHITE
WIRE (+)

WIRE (+)
DISCONNECT WIRING FROM POWER

DOWN MODULE
FIG. 4-2
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6. Disconnect power down module ground
wire (-) from pump manifold as shown in
FIG. 5-1.

GROUND S
WIRE (-)
=
HEX HEAD
BOLT, 516" 1’
LOCK WASHER '@
5/16" NS
PUMP MANIFOLD
(REF)

DISCONNECT WIRING FROM POWER
DOWN MODULE
FIG. 5-1

7. Reconnect hex head bolt to pump
manifold FIG. 5-2.

\ Y7
3 l«-\ 2
HEX HEAD BLACK
BOLT, 5/16” WIRE (-) i T
(REF) (
ri ,
LOCK WASHER ~ 'Q
5/16" \\;@ >
PUMP MANIFOLD U
(REF) =

REPLACING BOLT TO PUMP MANIFOLD
FIG. 5-2
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8. Remove the power down module as STOP NUT, 1/4”-20
shown in FIG. 6-1. FLAT WASHER, 1/4” (2 PLACES)
(2 PLACES)

POWER DOWN

REMOVING POWER DOWN MODULE

FIG. 6-1
9. Replace power down module fasteners FLAT WASHER. 1/4» STOP NUT, 1/4"-20
(FIG. 6-2). (2 PLACES) (2 PLACES)

REPLACING POWER DOWN MODULE
FASTENERS
FIG. 6-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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10. Disconnect solenoid switch from PAN HEAD SCREW,
motor as shown in FIG. 7-1. Discard 10-32 X 5/16"
pan head screws. (2 PLACES) SOLENOID
SWITCH

REMOVING SOLENOID SWITCH

FIG. 7-1
11. Install new solenoid switch and ECU
assembly (Kit item) to motor as SOLENOID SWITCH
shown in FIG. 7-2. Position solenoid MOUNT
BAND CLAMP

switch mount band clamp (Kit item)
over motor and solenoid switch

mounting bracket (FIGS. 7-2 & 7-2A). MOUNTING
Securely tighten band clamp (FIG. 7-2B). BRACKET

SOLENOID SWITCH/
MAX ECU MODULE
. ASSEMBLY

INSTALLING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 7-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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12. Connect wires and cables to solenoid
switch as shown in FIG. 8-1. Torque
#10 nuts to 15 Ib-in. Torque 5/16”
nuts to 35 Ib-in.

MOTOR GROUND
POWER (+) WIRE (-)
CABLE
NS
LOCK
WASHER, 5/16"
(2 PLACES)
HEX NUT, 5/16” -24
(2 PLACES) LOAD (+)
LOCK WASHER, 3/16” SOLENOID
&7 ° 2N =) SWITCH
HEX NUT, 10-32 —@ o Ay R ; (REF)
) = BATTERY
POWER (+)
coiL 0 POWER (+)

CABLE

CONNECTING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 8-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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13. Cut ring terminal from wire on 10

amp fuse holder (FIG. 9-1). RING TERMINAL

FUSE HOLDER ——™

10 AMP
(LOANF) =
REMOVING RING TERMINAL FROM 10-AMP
FUSE HOLDER
FIG. 9-1
14. Strip insulation from ring

terminal wire on 10 amp fuse RING TERMINAL
holder (FIG. 9-2). WIRE

=l

FUSE HOLDER —™
(10 AMP) =

>

STRIPPING INSULATION FROM RING
TERMINAL WIRE
FIG. 9-2

15. Attach newring terminal (Kit RING TERMINAL, 18-22 GAUGE, #10
item) to wire on 10 amp fuse (PIN 905308-02)

holder (FIG. 9-3). l

g%*

| —

FUSE HOLDER —*
(10 AMP) =

ATTACHING NEW RING TERMINAL
FIG. 9-3

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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16. Attach brass jumper (Kit item) over ECU
module terminals #3 and #4 (FIG. 10-1A).
Attach wires to terminal #4 as shown in
FIG. 10-1. Secure wires to brass jumper with
hex head nuts (Kit items) as shown in
FIGS. 10-1 & 10-1A. Torque #10 nuts to
15 Ib-in. max. Refer to ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC - GPT (FIG. 11-1).

HEX HEAD NUT,
(P/N 030344)
(2 PLACES)

MODULE
(P/N 297135-01)

BRASS JUMPER
(PIN 297272-01)

FIG. 10-1A
— GROUND %
| GREEN Sk S\ .
. ’ SESER MAX ECU o
CONTROL MODULE i v
SWITCH — !
| S2
: ) VALVE
WHITE :
JUMP 384 g @
FOR PD i
k BLACK VALVE
RED
ffffffffffffffffff :
A==—=// BLACK (TO GROUND)
CYCLE
COUNTER

WHITE (TO GROUND)

HYDRAULIC
LOCK VALVE
CONNECTING MAX ECU MODULE

FIG. 10-1

17. Reconnect power as shown
in FIGS. 54-1 and 54-2.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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CONTROL SWITCH CABLE WITH
YDOWN' _ 2 AUP 175 AMP FUSE
| | Al
'3\‘/1 N — 1
L2411 SOLENOID + | =
WHITE L SWITCH BATTERY
GREEN ‘\3\
FUSE HOLDER " @_°
N WHITE / RED
WITH 10 AMP .?| —
FUSE e ! BLACK
FRONT SIDE BACK SIDE
| @ (SSC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR :
GREEN '
Nn—*=="" |
— _. }?va?/lvjl’;zlﬁYsA MAX i
UP |
BLACK /. :
4 3
o @ | @sseT)  (sscr) @ WHITE
,| RED A / \ RED
CYCLE
COUNTER M
BLACK JUMPER FOR
1 RED| i BLACK] i —{BLACK  powER DOWN
| @ | 9 &
I I3 I3
$1) 371 | L7 | 352
| & | | & | | & |
L | L
| |
‘ SOLENOID ‘
| LOCKVALVE |

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - GPT (POWER DOWN)
FIG. 11-1
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INSTALLATION ON GPTLR, TE-25DC & TE-33 WITH POWER DOWN

1. Lower platform to the ground
(FIG. 12-1). Refer to Operation
Manual for detailed operating
instructions.

A WARNING

To prevent personal injury
and equipment damage, make
sure power is disconnected
from Liftgate while installing
hydraulic electrical parts.

2. Disconnect power to the pump by
disconnecting negative (-) and
positive (+) cables from battery
(FIG. 12-2). Reinstall nuts on negative
(-) and positive (+) battery terminals.

3. Unbolt and remove pump cover
(FIG. 12-3).

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

PLATFORM LOWERED TO GROUND

FIG. 12-1
FUSED (+)

NUT CABLE

NEGATIVE (-) /
BATTERY CABLE ot
é%f < POSITIVE (+)
NEGATIVE () BATTERY POST
BATTERY POST @
@ POSITIVE (+)
BATTERY CABLE

DISCONNECTING BATTERY POWER

FIG. 12-2
NYLON NUT,
CAP SCREW, FLAT WASHER o/16"-18
5/16"-18 e (2 PLACES)
(2 PLACES) (2 PLACES) i

HOLDER FLAT
/ (2 PLACES)

e
&
\

POWER UNIT

(REF)
PUMP COVER

UNBOLTING PUMP COVER
(GPTLR SHOWN)
FIG. 12-3
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4. Disconnect wires and cables from FUSE HOLDER
solenoid switch as shown in POWER (10 AMP)
FIG. 13-1. Retain hardware for CABLE (+) GREEN

LOCK WASHER, 3/16
(2 PLACES)

HEX NUT,
5/16"-24

reinstallation (FIG. 13-1). BATTERY WIRE (+)

POWER (+)

SOLENOID (2 PLACES)
SWITCH < — LOCK WASHER,
(REF) &= —® 3/16”
L O X R
MOTOR =/ | / 0«——— (2PLACES)
POWER (+) [ { /’?3 \ HEX NUT.
CABLE 7 // g 702\ - '
— /[ 10-32

™ W N 7 (2 PLACES)

BLACK WIRE (+)

WIRE (-)
DISCONNECTING WIRING FROM
SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 13-1
5. Disconnect wiring from power down oVOLE
module as shown in FIG. 13-2. COUNTER
BLACK
WIRE (-)
RED WIRE (+)
POWER DOWN BLACK
MODULE WIRE (-)

HEX NUT, 5/16” -24
(2 PLACES)

RED WIRE (+)

GREEN WIRE (+)

RED WIRE (+)

DISCONNECT WIRING FROM POWER
DOWN MODULE
FIG. 13-2
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6. Disconnect power down module ground
wire (-) from pump manifold as shown in

FIG. 14-1.

7. Reconnect hex head bolt to pump manifold

FIG. 14-2.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

PUMP
MANIFOLD

WIRE (-)

LOCK WASHER,— > (<=»
5/16"

HEX HEAD
BOLT, 5/16”

DISCONNECT WIRING FROM POWER
DOWN MODULE
FIG. 14-1

PUMP
MANIFOLD
(REF)

HEX HEAD —>
BOLT, 5/16”

REPLACING BOLT TO PUMP MANIFOLD
FIG. 14-2
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8. Remove the power down module as
shown in FIG. 15-1.

FLAT WASHER, 1/4”
(2 PLACES)

POWER DOWN

MODULE
STOP NUT, 1/4”-20

(2 PLACES)

REMOVING POWER DOWN MODULE
FIG. 15-1

9. Replace power down module fasteners
(FIG. 15-2).

FLAT WASHER, 1/4”
(2 PLACES)

STOP NUT, 1/4”-20
(2 PLACES)

REPLACING POWER DOWN MODULE FASTENERS
FIG. 15-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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10. Dlsconnec:]solen_md switch from » SOLENOID
m_otor ass owp in F_IG. 16-1. SWITCH
Discard solenoid switch and band
clamp (FIG. 16-1).

SOLENOID
BAND CLAMP

REMOVING SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 16-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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11. Install new solenoid switch and ECU
assembly (Kit item) to motor as
shown in FIG. 17-1. Position solenoid
switch mount band clamp (Kit item) SOLENOID SWITCH
over motor and solenoid switch MOUNT
mounting bracket (FIGS. 17-1 & 17-1A). BAND CLAMP
Securely tighten band clamp (FIG. 17-1B).

SOLENOID SWITCH
MOUNTING
BRACKET

SOLENOID SWITCH/
MAX ECU ASSEMBLY

SOLENOID
BAND CLAMP

FIG. 17-1B

INSTALLING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 17-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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12. Connect wires and cables to solenoid
switch as shown in FIG. 18-1. Torque
#10 nuts to 15 Ib-in. Torque 5/16”

nuts to 35 Ib-in.

WHITE WIRE (+)
(POWER DOWN)

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

GROUND
WIRE (-)

POWER (+)
CABLE

==

LOCK
WASHER, 5/16”
(2 PLACES)

HEX NUT, 5/16”-24
(2 PLACES)

LOCK WASHER, 3/16”
(2 PLACES)

HEX NUT, 10-32
(2 PLACES)

MOTOR
POWER (+)
CABLE

CONNECTING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 18-1
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13. Cut ring terminal from wire on 10
amp fuse holder (FIG. 19-1). RING TERMINAL

FUSE HOLDER ————
(10 AMP)

REMOVING RING TERMINAL FROM 10-AMP
FUSE HOLDER
FIG. 19-1

14. Strip insulation from ring terminal RING TERMINAL
wire on 10 amp fuse holder WIRE

(FIG. 19-2). l

FUSE HOLDER —*™
(10 AMP) =

>

STRIPPING INSULATION FROM RING
TERMINAL WIRE

FIG. 19-2
15. Attach new ring terminal (Kit item) RING TERMFl'/\lNAé-é 51386320§AUGE, #10
to wire on 10 amp fuse holder ( -02)
(FIG. 19-3). l
= [ T1O
FUSE HOLDER —>|
(10 AMP) L=

ATTACHING NEW RING TERMINAL
FIG. 19-3

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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16. Attach brass jumper (Kit item) over ECU
module terminals #3 and #4 (FIG. 20-1A). MAX ECU
Attach wires to termi_nal #4 as sho_wn in _ P /|\|1\A§9[;li”3_.§01)
FIG. 20-1. Secure wires to brass jumper with
hex head nuts (Kit items) as shown in
FIGS. 20-1 & 20-1A. Torque #10 nuts to
15 Ib-in. max. Refer to ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC - GPTLR/TE-33, POWER
DOWN (FIG. 21-1).

HEX HEAD NUT,
(P/N 030344)
(2 PLACES)

BRASS JUMPER
(PIN 297272-01)

FIG. 20-1A

FUSE

MAX ECU
CONTROL HOLDER MODULE $
SWITCH @ p—
WHITE
& BLACK

RED

\\.=—=—=// BLACK (TO GROUND)
CYCLE

COUNTER

WHITE (TO GROUND)

HYDRAULIC
LOCK VALVE

CONNECTING MAX ECU MODULE
FIG. 20-1

17. Reconnect power as shown in FIGS. 50-1
and 50-2.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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CONTROL SWITCH CABLE WITH
YDOWN' - 2 _ AUP 175 AMP FUSE
| | ==
'3\'/1 N — 1
L34 21 SOLENOID + | =
WHITE — SWITCH BATTERY
GREEN .N)\
FUSE HOLDER | @
N WHITE / RED
WITH 10 AMP .?| — P
FUSE e ! BLACK
FRONT SIDE BACK SIDE
| @ (SsC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR :
GREEN |
n—"*=—=" 1
_. }%Vss#';cpzhvm MAX E
UpP |
BLACK /. :
4 3
o @ | @ (SSBT+)  (SSCH @ WHITE
o|RED A \ RED
CYCLE
COUNTER S
BLACK JUMPER FOR
! RED| i BLACK] i —{BLACK " powER DOWN
| | | | | |
I3 I3 |2
$1, 71 | I3 | 52
| | | | | |
RIS | L
| |
’ SOLENOID ’
| LOCKVALVE |

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - GPTLR/TE-25DC/TE-33 (POWER DOWN)
FIG. 21-1
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INSTALLATION ON GPTLR, TE-25DC & TE-33 WITH GRAVITY DOWN

1. Lower platform to the ground
(FIG. 22-1). Refer to Operation
Manual for detailed operating
instructions.

A WARNING

To prevent personal injury
and equipment damage, make
sure power is disconnected
from Liftgate while installing
hydraulic electrical parts.

2. Disconnect power to the pump by
disconnecting negative (-) and
positive (+) cables from battery
(FIG. 2-2). Reinstall nuts on negative
(-) and positive (+) battery terminals.

3. Unbolt and remove pump cover
(FIG. 22-3).

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

PLATFORM LOWERED TO GROUND

FIG. 22-1
FUSED (+)

NUT CABLE

NEGATIVE (-)
BATTERY CABLE ot
\1 @ “ POSITIVE (+)
NEGATIVE () BATTERY POST
BATTERY POST s
@ POSITIVE (+)
BATTERY CABLE

DISCONNECTING BATTERY POWER

FIG. 22-2
NYLON NUT,
5/16"-18
CAP SCREW, FLAT WASHER, (2 PLACES)
5/16 '18 5/16”

HOLDER FLAT
Z (2 PLACES)

3\:
D
\

POWER UNIT
(REF)
PUMP COVER

UNBOLTING PUMP COVER
FIG. 22-3
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4. Disconnect wires and cables from

solenoid switch as shown in FIG. 23-1. RING TERMINAL o HOLDER
Retain hardware for reinstallation WIRE (10 AMP)
(FIG. 23-1). POWER (4
CABLE
WHITE

WIRE (+)
LOCK

SOLENOID )
SWITCH WASHER, 5/16
(REF) ; (2 PLACES)
) o* _
BLACK \CT R oo ~@ HEX NUT,
WIRE (-) ' Se 5/16"-24
(2 PLACES)
POMV?/ECR)? 9 HEX NUT, 10-32
CABLE (2 PLACES)
LOCK WASHER,
3/16”
(2 PLACES)
DISCONNECTING WIRING FROM
SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 23-1
5. Disconnect wiring from junction RED
block as shown in FIG. 23-2. WIRE (+) BLACK
WIRE (+)
CYCLE JUNCTION
COUNTER BLOCK
BLACK
WIRE (+)

HEX NUT, 10-24

DISCONNECT WIRING FROM JUNCTION BLOCK
FIG. 23-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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6. Remove the junction block as shown )
in FIG. 24-1. FLAT WASHER, 1/4 JUNCTION

(2 PLACES) BLOCK

STOP NUT, 1/4”-20
(2 PLACES)

REMOVING JUNCTION BLOCK
FIG. 24-1

7. Replace junction block fasteners
(FIG. 24-2).

FLAT WASHER, 1/4”
(2 PLACES)

STOP NUT, 1/4” -20
(2 PLACES)

REPLACING JUNCTION BLOCK FASTENERS
FIG. 24-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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8. Disconnect solenoid switch from
m_otor as showr_1 in F_IG. 25-1. » SOLENOID
Discard solenoid switch and band fhe SWITCH
clamp (FIG. 25-1).

BAND CLAMP

REMOVING SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 25-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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9. Install new solenoid switch and ECU
assembly (Kit item) to motor as shown
in FIG. 26-1. Position solenoid switch SOLENOID SWITCH
mount band clamp (Kit item) over MOUNT

. . . BAND CLAMP
motor and solenoid switch mounting
bracket (FIGS. 26-1 & 26-1A). Secure-
ly tighten band clamp (FIG. 26-1B).

SOLENOID SWITCH
MOUNTING
BRACKET

SOLENOID SWITCH/
MAX ECU ASSEMBLY

SOLENOID
BAND CLAMP

FIG. 26-1B

INSTALLING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 26-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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10. Connect wires and cables to solenoid
switch as shown in FIG. 27-1. Torque
#10 nuts to 15 Ib-in. Torque 5/16”

nuts to 35 Ib-in. RED POWER
WIRE (+) CABi(ﬂ

N ) A HEX NUT, 5/16”-24
WHITE (+) 7 \ o 7:::*::; < (2 PLACES)

WIRE
(@)« LOCK WASHER,

3/16”
é (2 PLACES)

i0) HEX NUT, 10-32

POWER (+)
CABLE

CONNECTING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 27-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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11. Cut ring terminal from wire on 10 RING TERMINAL
amp fuse holder (FIG. 28-1). _l

FUSE HOLDER ——— ™

10 AMP
(10 AMP) =
REMOVING RING TERMINAL FROM 10-AMP
FUSE HOLDER
FIG. 28-1
12. Strip insulation from ring terminal RING TERMINAL
wire on 10 amp fuse holder WIRE

(FIG. 28-2). @:Eﬂjlj l
' = &

FUSE HOLDER —*™
(10 AMP) =

>

STRIPPING INSULATION FROM RING
TERMINAL WIRE
FIG. 28-2

13. Attach new ring terminal (Kit item) to
wire on 10 amp fuse holder
(FIG. 28-3).

RING TERMINAL, 18-22 GAUGE, #10
(P/N 905308-02)

/1
| m—

FUSE HOLDER —|
(10 AMP)

=

\

ATTACHING NEW RING TERMINAL
FIG. 28-3
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14. Attach brass jumper (Kit item) over ECU
module terminals #3 and #4 (FIG. 29-1A). MAX ECU
Attach wires to termi_nal #4 as shqwn in _ ® /,\IIVI %[;5”3‘5_ 01)
FIG. 29-1. Secure wires to brass jumper with
hex head nuts (Kit items) as shown in
FIGS. 29-1 & 29-1A. Torque #10 nuts to
15 Ib-in. max. Refer to ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC - GPTLR/TE-33, GRAVITY
DOWN (FIG. 30-1).

HEX HEAD NUT,
(P/N 030344)
(2 PLACES)

BRASS JUMPER
(PIN 297272-01)

FIG. 29-1A
)
@ GREEN S2
' VALVE
@Dr\ FUSE
CONTROL_ HOLDER || \iorere .
MODULE 0
SWlTCH = ( PWR Wt
€
1P¥¥/R6A \\\\ \
W
WHITE uP \\\\ /
\‘\\
5] | O
. & BLACK y w;
o
BLACK (TO GROUND)
CYCLE
COUNTER - - - - - -~ -~~~ -—-—-—-—-————-<Z _- -:_7_}=

WHITE (TO GROUND)

HYDRAULIC
LOCK VALVE

CONNECTING MAX ECU MODULE
FIG. 29-1

15. Reconnect power as shown in
FIGS. 50-1 and 50-2.
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CONTROL SWITCH CABLE WITH
YDOWN ————- — AUP 175 AMP FUSE
[ 2 | Al
o9 & N — | 1
L2111 SOLENOID + ==
WHITE 1 SWITCH BATTERY
GREEN .Nr
FUSE HOLDER | @ ] WHITE / RED
WITH10 AMP | — N
FUSE e ! BLACK
FRONT SIDE BACK SIDE
I @ (SSC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR :
GREEN 1 '
\—_.
— ']'?)VS%VUIEI"EII-{YGA MAX E
2 ]
@ uvr I
BLACK 4 3 '
RGD o | @ (SSBT+)  (SSC+) @ WHITE
5| RED / \ RED
CYCLE
COUNTER S
4| BLACK BLACK | BLACK |
41 r
| @ ‘ | @ ‘
s2 ! Il
P |7 |
| @ ! | & |
L2 L |
| |
| SOLENOID |
| LOCK VALVE |

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - GPTLR/TE-25DC/TE-33 (GRAVITY DOWN)

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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INSTALLATION ON TE-SERIES WITH POWER DOWN

1. Lower platform to the ground
(FIG. 31-1). Refer to Operation
Manual for detailed operating
instructions.

A WARNING

To prevent personal injury
and equipment damage, make
sure power is disconnected
from Liftgate while installing
hydraulic electrical parts.

2. Disconnect power to the pump by
disconnecting negative (-) and
positive (+) cables from battery
(FIG. 31-2). Reinstall nuts on negative
(-) and positive (+) battery terminals.

3. Unbolt and remove pump cover
(FIG. 31-3).

POWER UNIT
(REF)

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

PLATFORM LOWERED TO GROUND

FIG. 31-1
FUSED (+)
NUT CABLE
NEGATIVE (-) /
BATTERY CABLE of——
532 < POSITIVE (+)
NEGATIVE () *® BATTERY POST
BATTERY POST "z
@ POSITIVE (+)
BATTERY CABLE

DISCONNECTING BATTERY POWER
FIG. 31-2

FLAT WASHERS

CAP SCREWS
5 PLACES
( ) \p;ACES)

PUMP COVER —— | |~

UNBOLTING PUMP COVER
FIG. 31-3
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4. Disconnect wires and cables from HEX NUT, 5/16”-24

solenoid switch as shown in FIG. 32-1. (2 PLACES) HEX NUT, 10-32
Retain hardware for reinstallation (2 PLACES)
(FIG. 32-1). LOCK WASHER, 3/16"
LOCK (2 PLACES)
WASHER, 5/16” il
(2 PLACES) \\ BLACK WIRE ()
POWER (+)
CABLE MOTOR
‘ POWER (+)
GREEN WIRE (+) oy O CABLE
FUSE HOLDER
WHITE
(10 AMP) WIRE (+)
SOLENOID
SWITCH S
(REF) RED WIRE (+)
DISCONNECTING WIRING FROM
SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 32-1
5. Disconnect wiring from Power Down RED STOP NUT, 1/4"-20

module as shown in FIG. 32-2. (2 PLACES)

POWER DOWN ———
MODULE

RED BLACK
WIRE  WIRE

DISCONNECT WIRING FROM POWER
DOWN MODULE
FIG. 32-2
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6. Disconnect power down module ground
wire (-) from pump manifold as shown in
FIG. 33-1.

LOCK WASHER,
5/16”

HEX HEAD
BOLT, 5/16”

PUMP MANIFOLD
(REF)

DISCONNECT WIRING FROM POWER
DOWN MODULE
FIG. 33-1

7. Reconnect hex head bolt to pump manifold

FIG. 33-2. HEX HEAD

BOLT, 5/16”

PUMP MANIFOLD
(REF)

REPLACING BOLT TO PUMP MANIFOLD
FIG. 33-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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8. Remove the power down module as STOP NUT, 1/4”-20
shown in FIG. 34-1. (2 PLACES)

FLAT WASHER, 1/4”
(2 PLACES)

POWER DOWN __ |

MODULE T

REMOVING POWER DOWN MODULE

FIG. 34-1
9. Replace power down module STOP NUT, 1/4”-20
fasteners (FIG. 34-2). FLAT WASHER. 1/4” (2 PLACES)
(2 PLACES)

REPLACING POWER DOWN MODULE
FASTENERS
FIG. 34-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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10. Disconnect solenoid switch from
motor as shown in FIG. 35-1.
Discard hex head bolts.

HEX HEAD
BOLTS
(2 PLACES)

SOLENOID
SWITCH

REMOVING SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 35-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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11. Install new solenoid switch assembly
(Kit item) to motor as shown in FIG. 36-1.
Position solenoid switch mount band
clamp (Kit item) over motor and solenoid
switch mounting bracket
(FIGS. 36-1 & 36-1A). Securely tighten
band clamp (FIG. 36-1B).

SOLENOID SWITCH
MOUNTING
BRACKET

FIG. 36-1A

SOLENOID SWITCH/
MAX ECU ASSEMBLY

SOLENOID SWITCH MOUNT
BAND CLAMP
(P/N 268019-01)

FIG. 36-1B

INSTALLING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 36-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020



MAXON® LIFT CORPORATION Sht. 37 of 100 DSG# M-20-05 Rev. - Date: 06/22/20

12. Connect wires and cables to solenoid
switch as shown in FIG. 37-1. Torque
#10 nuts to 15 Ib-in. Torque 5/16”
nuts to 35 Ib-in.

MOTOR
POWER (+) COWER (+
CABLE oER *)

LOCK
WASHER, 5/16”
(2 PLACES)
HEX NUT, 5/16"-24 0 o - . GROUND
(2 PLACES) g g /WIRE )

LOCK WASHER, 3/16"

HEX NUT, 10-32 RED WIRE (+)

CONNECTING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 37-1
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13. Cut ring terminal from wire on 10 RING TERMINAL
amp fuse holder (FIG. 38-1).

FUSE HOLDER ———» -
(10 AMP)

REMOVING RING TERMINAL FROM 10-AMP
FUSE HOLDER

FIG. 38-1
14. Strip insulation from ring terminal RING TERMINAL
wire on 10 amp fuse holder WIRE
(FIG. 38-2).

=l

FUSE HOLDER —*
(10 AMP)

>

=

STRIPPING INSULATION FROM RING
TERMINAL WIRE

FIG. 38-2
15. Attach new ring terminal (Kit item) to RING TERMINAL. 18-22 GAUGE. #10
wire on 10 amp fuse holder (PIN 905308-02) '
(FIG. 38-3).

=

FUSE HOLDER —*
(10 AMP) =

N U

ATTACHING NEW RING TERMINAL
FIG. 38-3

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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16. Attach brass jumper (Kit item) over ECU
module terminals #3 and #4 (FIG. 39-1A). MAX ECU
Attach wires to termi_nal #4 as shqwn in _ (P/NM %%;5_ 01)
FIG. 39-1. Secure wires to brass jumper with
hex head nuts (Kit items) as shown in
FIGS. 39-1 & 39-1A. Torque #10 nuts to
15 Ib-in. max. Refer to ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC - GPTLR/TE-33, POWER
DOWN (FIG. 40-1).

HEX HEAD NUT,
(P/N 030344)
(2 PLACES)

BRASS JUMPER
(P/N 297272-01)
S
G , GREEN
7 FUSE MAX ECU
CONTROL HOLDER MODULE
SWITCH @ —
' @)W
WHITE
JUMP 384
FOR PD
L/
k BLACK BLACK
RED — .
fffffffffffffffffffffff .
\.—=—=" BLACK (TO GROUND) RED //
CYCLE
COUNTER

CONNECTING MAX ECU MODULE
FIG. 39-1

17. Reconnect power as shown in
FIGS. 50-1 and 50-2.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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CONTROL SWITCH CABLE WITH
175 AMP FUSE

r —
VYDOWN 2 AUP ==
'I i 41 o YA 1
L2121 SOLENOID + | =
WHITE = SWITCH BATTERY

GREEN ‘\\\

FUSE HOLDER | @] WHITE / RED
WITH 10 AMP | |
FUSE e ! BLACK
FRONT SIDE BACK SIDE
@ (SsC) (SSMT+) @

O PWR

A GREEN 1 @ 12V SUPPLY
@ 15 SWiTCH 6A MAX

/z.up
BLACK 4 3
(@ co .\ @ (SSBT+) (SSC+) @ WHITE
2 RED A / RED
CYCLE
COUNTER JUMPER FOR
1BLACK RED BLACK POWER DOWN
L1 41
| | | I
s1, 3 s2|
| I | I
L L

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - TE-15, 20, 25, 30 (POWER DOWN)
FIG. 40-1
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INSTALLATION ON TE-SERIES WITH GRAVITY DOWN

1. Lower platform to the ground
(FIG. 41-1). Refer to Operation
Manual for detailed operating
instructions.

PLATFORM LOWERED TO GROUND

FIG. 41-1
A WARNING FUSED (+)

- NUT CABLE
To prevent personal injury NEGATIVE (-)
and equipment damage, make BATTERY CABLE 9
sure power is disconnected \ & , éﬁﬁVPOSITIVE .
from Liftgate while installing BATTERY P(O)ST
hydraulic electrical parts. NEGATIVE (-) P

BATTERY POST -
. @3 POSITIVE (+)
2. Disconnect power to the pump by BATTERY CABLE

disconnecting negative (-) and
positive (+) cables from battery

(FIG. 41-2). Reinstall nuts on negative
(-) and positive (+) battery terminals.

DISCONNECTING BATTERY POWER

FIG. 41-2
3. Unbolt and remove pump cover FLAT WASHERS
CAP SCREWS

FIG. 41-3).
( ) S P/L\ACES) (5 PLACES)

POWER UNIT
(REF)

UNBOLTING PUMP COVER
FIG. 41-3
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HEX NUT, 5/16”-24 LOCK
(2 PLACES) WASHER, 5/16”

(2 PLACES)
HEX NUT, 10-32

4. Disconnect wires and cables from
solenoid switch as shown in FIG. 42-1.
Retain hardware for reinstallation
(FIG. 42-1).

HEX NUT, 10-32
(2 PLACES)

POWER (+) ——— _ S : VMOTOR
CABLE POWER (+)
WHITE WIRE CABLE
GREEN WIRE
SOLENOID
SWITCH
(REF)

DISCONNECTING WIRING FROM
SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 42-1

5. Disconnect wiring from junction
block as shown in FIG. 42-2.

DISCONNECTING WIRING FROM
JUNCTION BLOCK
FIG. 42-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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6. Remove the junction block as shown STOP NUT, 1/4"-20

in FIG. 43-1. FLAT WASHER, 1/4” (2 PLACES)
(2 PLACES)

JUNCTION
BLOCK

REMOVING JUNCTION BLOCK
FIG. 43-1

7. Replace junction block fasteners STOP NUT, 1/4”-20
(FIG. 43-2). FLAT WASHER, 1/4” (2 PLACES)
(2 PLACES)

REPLACING JUNCTION BLOCK FASTENERS
FIG. 43-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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8. Disconnect solenoid switch from

motor as shown in FIG. 44-1.
Discard hex head bolts.

HEX HEAD

g

.

.

. =

e |
S

s
co e Xy
G

co e

)

& |

A

o]
B

g =

&

<. ..

BOLTS
(2 PLACES)

T

s v
i

SOLENOID
SWITCH

REMOVING SOLENOID SWITCH

FIG. 44-1
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9. Install new solenoid switch assembly
(Kit item) to motor as shown in FIG.
45-1. Position solenoid switch mount
band clamp (Kit item) over motor and
solenoid switch mounting bracket
(FIGS. 45-1 & 45-1A). Securely
tighten band clamp (FIG. 45-1B).

A\ -
SOLENOID SWITCH ///x\\\\&\é"
MOUNTING ﬂ'ﬁ
BRACKET T4
FIG. 45-1A
P i
SOLENOID SWITCH/ ,j:/lu___{j?\

MAX ECU ASSEMBLY

SOLENOID SWITCH MOUNT
BAND CLAMP
(P/N 268019-01)

FIG. 45-1B

INSTALLING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 45-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020



MAXON® LIFT CORPORATION Sht. 46 of 100 DSG# M-20-05 Rev. - Date: 06/22/20

10. Connect wires and cables to solenoid
switch as shown in FIG. 46-1. Torque
#10 nuts to 15 Ib-in. Torque 5/16”
nuts to 35 Ib-in.

POWER (+)
CABLE

MOTOR
POWER (+)
CABLE

GROUND A HUR! 1
WIRE () LR .
/ '
LOCK WASHER, 3/16” e <
(2 PLACES) = :

HEX NUT, 10-32
(2 PLACES)

LOCK
WASHER, 5/16”
(2 PLACES)

HEX NUT, 5/16” -24
(2 PLACES)

CONNECTING NEW SOLENOID SWITCH
FIG. 46-1
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11. Cut ring terminal from wire on 10 RING TERMINAL
amp fuse holder (FIG. 47-1). _l

FUSE HOLDER ————
(10 AMP)

=
REMOVING RING TERMINAL FROM 10-AMP
FUSE HOLDER
FIG. 47-1
12. Strip insulation from ring terminal RING TERMINAL
wire on 10 amp fuse holder WIRE

(FIG. 47-2). @:Eﬂjlj l
' = &

FUSE HOLDER —*™
(10 AMP) =

>

STRIPPING INSULATION FROM RING
TERMINAL WIRE
FIG. 47-2

13. Attach new ring terminal (Kit item) to
wire on 10 amp fuse holder
(FIG. 47-3).

RING TERMINAL, 18-22 GAUGE, #10
(P/N 905308-02)

/1
| m—

FUSE HOLDER —|
(10 AMP)

=

\

ATTACHING NEW RING TERMINAL
FIG. 47-3
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14. Attach brass jumper (Kit item) over ECU

module terminals #3 and #4 (FIG. 48-1A). lm))éﬁfg
Attach wires to terminal #4 as shown in (PN 297135.01)

FIG. 48-1. Secure wires to brass jumper
with hex head nuts (Kit items) as shown in
FIGS. 48-1 & 48-1A. Torque #10 nuts to
15 Ib-in. max. Refer to ELECTRICAL
SCHEMATIC - TE-15/20/25/30 (GRAVITY
DOWN) (FIG. 49-1).

HEX HEAD NUT,
(P/N 030344)
(2 PLACES)

BRASS JUMPER
(PIN 297272-01)

. GREEN
- HSEEER MAX ECU
CONTROL MODULE
SWITCH = OPWR
)
I C I KD W ea
WHITE CIh@)ve
®
k BLACK BLACK
RED
------------------
\\——"_" BLACK (TO GROUND)
CYCLE
COUNTER

CONNECTING MAX ECU MODULE
FIG. 48-1
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CONTROL SWITCH CABLE WITH
v DOWN r————- — AUP 175 AMP FUSE
[ 2 [ -——=
L s B N\ — 1
Il e SOLENOID + ==
WHITE = SWITCH BATTERY
GREEN ‘\\)\
FUSE HOLDER | @_°
Ny WHITE / RED
WITH 10 AMP .2| —
FUSE e ! BLACK
FRONT SIDE BACK SIDE
| @ (SSC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR :
GREEN 1 '
n_—"*—=—" |
—*.4@§mﬁﬁ%Amu
2 1
@ up I
1
BLACK 4 3 '
’GD o | @ (SSBT+)  (SSCH @ WHITE
5 RED / RED

CYCLE
COUNTER
1 BLACK BLACK
11
| |
s2|
| |
L

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - TE-15, 20, 25, 30 (GRAVITY DOWN)
FIG. 49-1
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15. Reconnect positive (+) battery cable
and fused positive (+) cable
to positive (+) battery terminal

(FIG. 50-1). Then, reinstall nut on FUSED (+)
positive (+) battery terminal CABLE
(FIG. 50-1). POSITIVE (+)

BATTERY TERMINAL

CONNECTING FUSED (+) CABLE
FIG. 50-1

16. Reconnect negative (-) battery
cable to negative (-) battery ter-
minal (FIG. 50-2). Then, rein-
stall nut on negative (-) battery
terminal.

,SW NEGATIVE (-)
BATTERY TERMINAL
////

NUT

NEGATIVE (-)
BATTERY CABLE

RECONNECTED BATTERY CABLES
FIG. 50-2
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INSTRUCCIONES, KIT CON MODULO DE SUPRESION

DE ARCO (ELEVADORES TUK-A-WAY)
KIT N/P 298158-01

A ADVERTENCIA

Instalar y mantener el elevador puede exponerle a quimicos, incluyendo plomo, conforme al estado
de California producen cancer y defectos de nacimiento u otros danos reproductivos. Para minimi-
zar su exposicion, instale y mantenga el elevador en un area bien ventilada y utilice un equipo de
Proteccién Personal apropiado (PPE). Para mas informacion consulte www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

ENSAMBLE DEL INTERRUPTOR
EN SOLENOIDE
N/P 284080-01

MODULO MAX. ECU

> / N/P 297135-01

ENSAMBLE DEL INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE/ ABRAZADERA DE BANDA PARA MONTAJE
MODULO MAX. ECU DEL INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
(ENSAMBLADO) N/P 268019-01
CANTA CANT. 1

ﬁ’ S =
e S

TERMINAL CON ANILLO, PUENTE DE LATON, TUERCA HEX. NAILON, #10-32
CALIBRE 18-22, #10 GROSOR 1/64” N/P 030344
N/P 905308-02 N/P 297272-01 CANT. 4
CANT. 1 CANT. 1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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NOTA: Las instrucciones de instalacion especificas para cada modelo del elevador
TUK-A-WAY estan cubiertas en esta hoja de instrucion. Consulte las
referencias debajo para encontrar las instrucciones del kit de instalacién
especificas al modelo de su elevador.

GPT
Consulte la Hoja 53 para ver las instrucciones del kit de instalacion detallados.

GPTLR/TE-25DCI/TE-33 DESCENSO ASISTIDO
Consulte la Hoja 62 para ver las instrucciones del kit de instalacién detallados.

GPTLR/TE-25DC/TE-33 DESCENSO POR GRAVEDAD
Consulte la Hoja 72 para ver las instrucciones del kit de instalacion detallados.

TE-15, 20, 25, 30 DESCENSO ASISTIDO
Consulte la Hoja 81 para ver las instrucciones del kit de instalacion detallados.

TE-15, 20, 25, 30 DESCENSO POR GRAVEDAD
Consulte la Hoja 91 para ver las instrucciones del kit de instalacion detallados.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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INSTALACION EN GPT

1. Descienda la plataforma al
suelo (FIG. 53-1). Consulte el
Manual de Operacion para
ver las instrucciones detalla-
das de operacion.

A ADVERTENCIA

Para prevenir heridas perso-
nales y dainos al equipo, veri-
fique que el poder esta desco-
nectado del elevador mientras
instala las partes hidraulicas
y eléctricas.

2. Desconecte el poder a la bomba al
desconectar los cables negativo (-) y
positivo (+) de la bateria (FIG. 53-2).
Vuelva a instalar las tuercas en las
terminales negativa (-) y positiva (+)
de la bateria.

3. Desatornille y retire la cubierta de
la bomba (FIG. 53-3).

UNIDAD DE PODER
(REF)

CUBIERTA DE
LA BOMBA

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

PLATAFORMA DESCENDIDA AL SUELO
FIG. 53-1

TERMINAL
POSITIVA (+)
TUERCAS  pE | A BATERIA

=

@ %\ CABLE POSITIVO

/% ® (+) DE LA BATERIA

CABLE NEGATIVO (-)
DE LA BATERIA

s
TERMINAL

@\ NEGATIVA (-) DE
7 LA BATERIA

DESCONECTAR EL PODER DE LA BATERIA
FIG. 53-2
SOPORTE DE CALCE
(2 LUGARES)
ARANDELA PLANA
(2 LUGARES)

PERILLA
(2 LUGARES)

DESATORNILLAR LA CUBIERTA DE LA BOMBA
FIG. 53-3
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4. Desconecte los cables del inter- CABLE DE
ruptor en el solenoide como se PODER (*) . 0 EA
muestra en FIG. 54-1. Conserve EN MOTOR CABLE BLANCO (+)
- ARANDELA DE TIERRA ()
las herramientas para volverse a " BOBINA (-)
: PRESION, 5/16” el
instalar (FIG. 54-1). INTERRUPTOR

(2 LUGARES) OB\

~7\_ \DE SOLENOIDE
TUERCA HEX., 5/16”-24 ' (REF)
(2 LL’IGARES) ~ ¥ careA()
ARANDELA DE PRESION, 3/16” ‘
(2 LUGARES) P 3\%?:% RE
TUERCA HEX., 10-32 N MIENTO (+')
(2 LUGARES) ~_
PODER DE LA
CABLE VERDE BATERIA (1)
SOPORTE DE
FUSIBLE CABLE DE
(10 A) PODER (+)

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE

FIG. 54-1
5. Desconecte el cableado del médulo de
descenso asistido como se muestra en
la FIG. 54-2. i
MODULO DE TUERCA HEX., 5/16”-24
DESCESO (2 LUGARES)
ASISTIDO CABLE
¢ BLANCO (-)
CABLE NEGRO (+) CABLE

NEGRO (+)

CABLE ROJO (+) | SO\

CONTADOR
DE CICLOS

BLANCO (+) NEGRO (+)

DESCONECTE EL CABLEADO DEL
MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 54-2
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6. Desconecte el médulo de descenso
asistido en el cable a tierra (-) del
multiple de escape en la bomba
como se muestra en la FIG. 55-1. CABLE A
TIERRA (-)

PERNO CON CA-

BEZA HEX, 516”
ARANDELA DE
PRESION 5/16”

MULTIPLE DE ESCAPE
EN LA BOMBA
(REF)

)

/\ %)

&)

J

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
MODULO DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 551

7. Vuelva a conectar el perno con cabeza hex
al multiple de la bomba en FIG. 55-2.

PERNO CON CA- CABLE
BEZA HEX., 5/16” NEGRO (-)
(REF)

ARANDELA DE
PRESION 5/16”

MULTIPLE DE LA BOMBA
(REF)

/\ \\(’- %,

@

J

REEMPLAZAR EL PERNO AL MULTIPLE

DE LA BOMBA
FIG. 55-2
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8. Retire el médulo de descenso asistido TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20

como se muestra en la FIG. 56-1. ARANDELA PLANA, 1/4” (2 LUGARES)

(2 LUGARES)

MODULO DESCENSO
ASISTIDO

i
RETIRAR EL MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 56-1
9. Reemplace los sujetadores del médulo ARANDELA PLANA. 1/4” TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20
de descenso asistido (FIG. 56-2). ’ (2 LUGARES)

(2 LUGARES)

REEMPLAZAR LOS SUJETADORES DEL
MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 56-2
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10. Desconecte el interruptor solenoide
del motor como se muestra en la
FIG. 57-1. Elimine los tornillos con
cabeza troncoconica.

TORNILLO CON CABEZA
TRONCOCONICA,
10-32 X 5/16”
(2 LUGARES)

INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE

RETIRAR INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE

FIG. 571
11. Instale el nuevo interruptor solenoide y el
ensamble ECU (art. de kit) al motor como MONTAJE DE CINTA
se muestra en la FIG. 57-2. Coloque el ABRAZADERA EN
montaje de la cinta abrazadera en interrup- INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
tor solenoide (art. de kit) sobre el soporte
de montaje interruptor solenoide y el motor SOPORTE DE
(FIGS. 57-2 y 57-2A). Ajuste de manera MONTAJE

segura la cinta abrazadera (FIG. 57-2B).

MONTAJE DE CINTA

ABRAZADERAEN — 1| R

INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

FIG. 57-2A

INTERRUPTOR SOLE-
NOIDE/ENSAMBLE DE
MODULO MAX ECU

r A%

v\

INSTALAR EL INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 57-2
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12. Conecte los cables y conductores al
interruptor solenoide como se mues-
tra en FIG. 58-1. Aplique un torque
en las tuercas #10 de 15 Ib-in [1.6
Nm]. Aplique un torque en las tuer-
cas 5/16” [.7 cm] de 35 Ib-in [3.9 CABLE DE CABLE A

Nm]. PODER (+) TIERRA (-)
PARA MOTOR

]
ARANDELA DE PRESION, 5/16” ¥

H
=\
(2 LUGARES) .
g =
TUERCA HEX., 5/16”-24 // It

v NP —
NN
(2 LUGARES) \ 0 1 Vi ',ﬁél“}\‘-’ CARGA (+)
VIEETS Syl
ARANDELA DE PRESION, 3/16” A ‘,:,;)E‘;g(@g,g‘j | ey TOR
NG =2 T ’0).”‘\\:'/’/;-: < A
TUERCA HEX., 10-32 —® \ ""“"’(iﬁ;l)\ Ery(i (REF)
N = /'¥> \
A ‘i(('é‘, PODER DE
Ol Y BATERIA (+)

BOBINA (-) CABLE DE

PODER (+)

CONECTAR EL NUEVO INTERRUPTOR
DE SOLENOIDE
FIG. 58-1
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13. Corte la terminal con anillo del
cable en el soporte de fusible de

10 amp (FIG. 59-1). TERMINAL

CON ANILLO

4 AY ,-—J\
) r—‘ll"l_// \)

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE ———*

10 A
(104) =
RETIRAR LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO DEL
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE DE 10-AMP
FIG. 59-1
14. Pele .Ia insulaci.én del cable con la CABLE TERMINAL
terminal de anillo en el soporte de CON ANILLO

==

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE ———»
(104A) =

>

PELAR LA INSULACION DEL CABLE CON LA
TERMINAL DE ANILLO

FIG. 59-2
15. Agregue la nueva terminal con anillo (art. Ti‘;"l"_:g‘;'é I‘:I):-;ZN:1LOO,
(113 ertr)]sl(lglaglzg?;l soporte de fusible de (NIP 901308-0,2)

g--“

=

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE —*
(10 A) =

AGREGAR LA NUEVA TERMINAL CON ANILLO
FIG. 59-3
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16. Agregue el puente de latén (art. de kit) so-
bre las terminales en el médulo ECU #3 y #4
(FIG. 60-1A). Agregue los cables a la terminal
#4 como se muestra en la FIG. 60-1. Fije los
cables al puente de latén con las tuercas con
cabeza hexagonal (art. de kit) como se muestra

en las FIGS. 60-1 y 60-1A. Aplique un torque —

en las tuercas #10 con un max. de 15 Ib-in [1.6 TUERCA CON
Nm]. Consulte el ESQUEMA ELECTRICO- CABEZA HEX,,
(N/P 030344)

GPT (FIG. 61-1).

MODULO MAX.——» (2 LUGARES)
ECU

(N/P 297135-01)

PUENTE DE LATON
(N/P 297272-01)

[12V SUMINISTRO
AL INTERRUPTOR

6A MAX.]
) VERDE
JL SOPORTE ) i B
— DE MODULO s
INTERRUPTOR - FUSIBLE MAX. ECU s v
DE CONTROL = O PWR [PODER] || \*/4_ i
@” o 'U VALVULA
T { D)12V 6A i S2
BLANCO f
{ @ UP [ARRIBA] Ll
o e |
@) (®) [PUENTE //” @
3Y4DA] 7 [N
u )
NEGRO #_ VALVULA
\\ NEGRO S1
ROJO I
6 B
[, m— -
N —

A1

CONTADORE
DECICLOSER N E=s

BLANCO (A TIERRA) .’
VALVULA DE
BLOQUEO
HIDRAULICA
CONECTAR EL MODULO MAX. ECU
FIG. 60-1

17. Vuelva a conectar el poder como se
muestra en las FIGS. 100 y 100-2.
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INTERRUPTOR DE
CONTROL CABLE CON FUSIBLE
F————— — DE175A
Vv ABAJO | 2 | A ARRIBA f———
4'—.\‘/.—|— ! }
L3 1] INTERRUP- —_=a L[
———— TOR DE + ==
BLANCO L SOLENOIDE BATERIA
VERDE ‘\‘)\
SOPORTE DE :‘ "l BLANCO/ROJO
FUSIBLE CON ,2. —
FUSIBLE DE |
Us10 A L T - [12V SUMINISTRO NEGRO
ALINTERRUPTOR LADO LADO
SAMAX]  FRONTAL POSTERIOR
\ | @ (SSC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR [PODER] :
VERDE !
— 7_1. %Vs%vul';zlﬁYsA MAX E
2 1
/. UP [ARRIBA] :
NEGRO — [DG] |
BLANCO
‘@0 @) | @ (SSBTH)  (SSCH @
ROJO / \ ROJO
2 /T
CONTA-
DOR DE
cicLOS r-— 1T — "7 PUENTE PARA
1[NEGROpoJo| |NEGRO | |NEGRO  DESCENSO
:——: | :‘—: | - ASISTIDO
| 9
I 31 I 31 I3
$1) 377 | |3 | | 3152
| & | | & | | & |
L | L | L
| I
- - ‘ VALVULA DE ‘ -
BLOQUEO EN
|  SOLENOIDE |

ESQUEMA ELECTRICO - GPT (DESCENSO ASISTIDO)
FIG. 61-1
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INSTALACION EN GPTLR, TE-25DC Y TE-33

CON DESCENSO ASISTIDO
1. Descienda la plataforma al suelo
(FIG. 62-1). Consulte el Manual
de Operacion para conocer las
instrucciones detalladas.

A ADVERTENCIA

Para prevenir lesiones perso-
nales y dainos al equipo, verifique
que el poder esté desconectado
del elevador mientras instala las
partes eléctricas hidraulicas.

2. Desconecte el poder a la bomba al
desconectar los cables negativo (-) y
positivo (+) de la bateria (FIG. 62-2).
Vuelva a instalar las tuercas en las
terminales negativa (-) y positiva (+)
de la bateria.

3. Desatornille y retire la cubierta de
la bomba (FIG. 62-3).

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

PLATAFORMA DESCENDIDA AL SUELO
FIG. 62-1

CABLE (+) CON
TUERCA FUSIBLE

CABLE NEGATIVO (-)

EN LA BATERIA
%ﬁ?

TERMINAL

_J
. POSITIVA (+)
»® EN LA BATERIA
Y

CABLE POSITIVO (+)
EN LA BATERIA

TERMINAL NEGATIVA (-)
EN LA BATERIA

BATERip

DESCONECTAR EL PODER EN LA BATERIA
FIG. 62-2

TUERCA NAILON,
ARANDELA 5/16”-18

TORNILLO CON PLANA, 5/16” (2 LUGARES)
CABEZA, 5/16”-18 (2 LUGARES)

(2 LUGARES)

PLACAS DE
SUJECION
(2 LUGARES) )

UNIDAD DE PODER

(REF)
CUBIERTA DE

LA BOMBA
DESATORNILLAR LA CUBIERTA DE LA BOMBA
(SE MUESTRA GPTLR)
FIG. 62-3
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4. Desconecte los cables y conductores SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE
del interruptor solenoide como se CABLE DE (10A)
muestra en la FIG. 63-1. Conserve PODER (+) CABLE ARANDELA DE

PRESION, 3/16”
(2 LUGARES)

TUERCA HEX.,

las herramientas para volverse a

BATTERY
instalar (FIG. 63-1).

POWER (+)

INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE

(REF) ARANDELA DE

PRESION, 3/16”
CABLE DE

PODER EN (+) TUERCA HEX.,

10-32
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE

SABLE BLANCO (+)

NEGRO (-)

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 63-1

5. Desconecte el cableado del modulo de CONTADOR
descenso asistido como se muestra en DE CICLOS
FIG. 63-2.

CABLE NEGRO (-)
CABLE ROJO (+)

MODULO DESCENSO
ASISTIDO

CABLE NEGRO (-)

TUERCA HEX.,
5/16”-24
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE ROJO (+)

CABLE VERDE (+)

CABLE ROJO (+)

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
MODULO DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 63-2
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6. Desconecte el cable a tierra (-) en
el moédulo de descenso asistido del
multiple en la bomba como se muestra
en la FIG. 64-1.

MULTIPLE
DE BOMBA

CABLEA

ARANDELA DE PRESION, 5/16"———>(cy

PERNO CON CABEZA
HEX., 5/16”

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 64-1

7. Vuelva a conectar el perno con cabeza
hex al multiple de la bomba FIG. 64-2.
MULTIPLE

ARANDELA
PLANA,
5/16”

HEX., 5/16” !»’?‘;

REEMPLAZAR EL PERNO AL MULTIPLE
DE LA BOMBA
FIG. 64-2
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8. Retire el mdédulo de descenso asistido
como se muestra en FIG. 65-1.

ARANDELA PLANA, 1/4”
(2 LUGARES)

MODULO DESCENSO

ASISTIDO TUERCA TOPE,

1/47-20
(2 LUGARES)

RETIRAR EL MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 65-1

9. Reemplazar los sujetadores en el
moddulo descenso asistido (FIG. 65-2).

ARANDELA PLANA, 1/4”
(2 LUGARES)
TUERCA TOPE,
1/47-20
(2 LUGARES)

REEMPLAZAR LOS SUJETADORES EN EL MODULO
DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 65-2
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10. Desconecte el interruptor solenoide del

motor como se muestra en FIG. 66-1. INST(EE;NU(;B%R
Elimine el interruptor solenoide y la
abrazadera de banda (FIG. 66-1).
ABRAZADERA
DE BANDA PARA
SOLENOIDE

RETIRAR INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 66-1

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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11. Instale el nuevo interruptor de solenoide
y el ensamble ECU (art. de kit) al motor
como se muestra en la FIG. 67-1. Coloque

el montaje del interruptor con la abraza- MONTAJE DEL
dera de banda para solenoide (art. de kit) INTERRUPTOR
sobre el motor y el soporte de montaje del CON LA
interruptor solenoide (FIGS. 67-1 y 67-1A). ABRAZADERA DE

Ajuste filemente la abrazadera de banda
(FIG. 67-1B). SOPORTE DE
MONTAJE DEL
INTERRUPTOR
DE SOLENOIDE
INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE/
ENSAMBLE MAX.
ECU
ff !
[ ABRAZADERA

DE BANDA EN
SOLENOIDE

FIG. 67-1B

INSTALAR EL NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 67-1
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12. Conectar los cables y conductores al
interruptor solenoide como se muestra
en FIG. 68-1. Aplique un torque en las
tuercas #10 en 15 Ib-in [1.6 Nm]. Apli-

que un torque en las tuercas 5/16” de CABLE A
35 Ib-in [3.9 Nm]. TIERRA ()
CABLE (+)
DE PODER
ARANDELA DE

PRESION, 5/16”
(2 LUGARES)

TUERCA HEX.,
5/16”-24
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE BLANCO (+)

(DESCENSO ASISTIDO) | ARANDELA DE PRESION,

3/16”
(2 LUGARES)

TUERCA HEX., 10-32
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE DE
PODER (+)
EN MOTOR

CONECTAR EL NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 68-1
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13. Corte la terminal con anillo en el TERMINAL
cable del soporte de fusible de 10 CON ANILLO

amp (FIG. 69-1). J
é, = = "_T’/%‘\)

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE————*
(10 A)

=

RETIRAR LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO DEL
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE DE 10-AMP
FIG. 69-1

14. Pele la insulacion del cable de la terminal

con anillo en el soporte de fusible de 10 TERMINAL
amp (FIG. 69-2). CON ANILLO
f—>]

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE—*
(10 AMP) =

PELAR LA INSULACION DEL CABLE
EN LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO

FIG. 69-2
15. Agregue la nueva terminal cona nillo (art.
de kit) al cable en el soporte de fusible de TERMINAL CON ANILLO,
P CALIBRE 18-22, #10
10 amp (FIG. 69-3). (N/P 905308-02)
= [ [ 11O
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE ——*
(10 AMP) =

AGREGAR LA NUEVA TERMINAL CON ANILLO
FIG. 69-3

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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16. Agregue el puente de laton (art. de kit) sobre MODULO MAX.
las terminales de médulo ECU #3 y #4 (FIG. ECU
70-1A). Afada los cables a la terminal #4 (N/P 297135-01)
como se muestra en la FIG. 70-1. Fije los
cables al puente de latdn con las tuercas
con cabeza hexagonal (art. de kit) como se
muestra en las FIGS. 70-1 y 70-1A. Aplique
un torque en las tuercas #10 de 15 Ib-in [1.6
Nm]. max. Consulte el ESQUEMA
ELECTRICO - GPTLR/TE-33, DESCENSO
ASISTIDO (FIG. 71-1).

TUERCA CABEZA HEX.,
(N/P 030344)
(2 LUGARES)

PUENTE DE LATON
(N/P 297272-01)

[12V SUMINISTRO
AL INTERRUPTOR
6A MAX.]

SOPORTE

77 DE MODULO
INTERRUPTOR FUSIBLE MAX. ECU
DE CONTROL = \OPWR [PODER] ) /‘
@ oo |
BLANCO = ' |VALVULA
1 S1
| N\
<,
\ NEGRO

ROJO

CONTADOR NEGRO (A TIERRA)
DE CICLOS -l e

VALVULA D
BLOQUEO
) . HIDRAULICA

CONECTAR EL MODULO MAX. ECU

FIG. 70-1

17. Vuelva a conectar el poder como se
muestra en las FIGS. 100-1 y 100-2.
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INTERRUPTOR DE
CONTROL CABLE CON FUSIBLE
F————— — DE175A
V¥ ABAJO | s2¢ A ARRIBA ——
@ ® | . .
|3 1] INTERRUP- —_2o L |
——a—— TOR DE + = =
BLANCO L SOLENOIDE BATERIA
VERDE ‘“)\
SOPORTE DE l" "l BLANCO/ROJO
FUSIBLECON , ), —
FUSIBLE DE | | NEGRO
10 A -7~ [12V SUMINISTRO
ALINTERRUPTOR LADO LADO
BAMAX]  FRONTAL POSTERIOR
| @ (SSC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR [PODER] :
_r\ﬂ 17 12V SUPPLY :
TO SWITCH 6A MAX :
/2. UP [ARRIBA] :
NEGRO — &S] |
BLANCO
‘@ oc @’ | @ (SSBTH)  (SSCH) @
ROJO / \ ROJO
2 /M
CONTA-
DOR DE
CICLOS | NEGR e S PUENTE PARA
1|INEGROroso| |NEGRO . |NEGRO ' DESCENSO
1 ‘ 1 ‘ el ASISTIDO
| @ | @ | @
I3 I3 I3
Sty 31 1 1S2
| 4 | | 4 | | 4 |
L | L
I I
B - ‘ VALVULA DE ‘ -
BLOQUEO EN
| SOLENOIDE |

ESQUEMA ELECTRICO - GPTLR/TE-25DC/TE-33 (DESCENSO ASISTIDO)
FIG. 711
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INSTALACION EN GPTLR, TE-25DC Y TE-33

CON DESCENSO POR GRAVE

1. Descienda la plataforma al suelo
(FIG. 72-1). Consulte el Manual
de Operacion para conocer las
instrucciones detalladas.

DAD

PLATAFORMA DESCENDIDA AL SUELO

FIG. 721
A ADVERTENCIA CABLE (+) CON

Para prevenir lesiones perso-
nales y dainos al equipo, verifique
que el poder esté desconectado
del elevador mientras instala las
partes eléctricas hidraulicas.

TUERCA FUSIBLE
| CABLE NEGATIVO (-)
EN LA BATERIA

S

TERMINAL

2. Desconecte el poder a la bomba al
desconectar los cables negativo (-) y
positivo (+) de la bateria (FIG. 72-2).
Vuelva a instalar las tuercas en las
terminales negativa (-) y positiva (+)
de la bateria.

3. Desatornille y retire la cubierta de
la bomba (FIG. 72-3).

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

_J
. POSITIVA (+)
»® EN LA BATERIA
Y

CABLE POSITIVO (+)
EN LA BATERIA

TERMINAL NEGATIVA (-)
EN LA BATERIA

SATERIA
DESCONECTAR EL PODER EN LA BATERIA

FIG. 72-2
TUERCA NAILON,
ARANDELA PLANA, 5/16”-18
TORNILLO CON 5/16” (2 LUGARES)

CABEZA, 5/16”-18 (2 LUGARES)
(2 LUGARES)
PLACAS DE
SUJECION
'/(2 LUGARES)

\

o : UNIDAD DE PODER
= (REF)
CUBIERTA DE
LA BOMBA

DESATORNILLAR LA CUBIERTA DE LA BOMBA
(SE MUESTRA GPTLR)
FIG. 72-3
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4. Desconecte los cables y conducto- SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE

res del interruptor solenoide como se CABLE DE (10 A)

muestra en la FIG. 73-1. Conserve las PODER (+) CABLE ARANDELA DE
herramientas para volverse a instalar VERDE (+) PRESION, 3/16

(FIG. 73-1) PODER DE (2 LUGARES)

BATERIA (+) TUERCA HEX.,

INTERRUPTOR (2 LUGARES)
SOLENOIDE A
(REF) )4« ¥ ARANDELADE
= D PRESION, 3/16”
CABLE DE '@ (2 LUGARES)
PODER (*) EN TUERCA HEX.
MOTOR 10.32
(2 LUGARES)
CABLE
CABLE BLANCO (+)
NEGRO (-)
DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 73-1
5. Desconecte el cableado del médulo de CABLE NEGRO (-)
descenso asistido como se muestra en
FIG. 73-2. CABLE ROJO (+) CABLE DE
CONTADOR UNION
DE CICLOS l

CABLE NEGRO ()

TUERCA HEX., 10-24

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
BLOQUE DE UNION
FIG. 73-2
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6. Retire el bloque de unién como se
muestra en la FIG. 74-1.

ARANDELA PLANA, 1/4” BLOQUE DE
(2 LUGARES) UNION

TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20
(2 LUGARES)

RETIRAR EL BLOQUE DE UNION
FIG. 741

7. Reemplace los sujetadores del
bloque de union (FIG. 74-2).

ARANDELA PLANA, 1/4”
(2 LUGARES)

TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20
(2 LUGARES)

REEMPLAZAR LOS SUJETADORES
DEL BLOQUE DE UNION
FIG. 74-2
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8. Desconecte el interruptor solenoide del
motor como se muestra en la FIG. 75-1.
Elimine el interruptor solenoide y
abrazadera de banda (FIG. 75-1).

INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE

ABRAZADERA DE BANDA

RETIRAR INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 751
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9. Instale el nuevo interruptor solenoide y en-
samble ECU (art. de kit) al motor como se
muestra en la FIG. 76-1. Coloque el montaje
del interruptor solenoide con la abrazadera
de banda (art. de kit) sobre el motor y el
soporte de montaje del interruptor solenoide
(FIGS. 76-1 y 76-1A). Fije firmemente la
abrazadera de banda (FIG. 76-1B).

INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE/
ENSAMBLE MAX.

ECU

FIG. 76-1B

MONTAJE DEL
INTERRUPTOR
CON LA
ABRAZADERA DE

SOPORTE DE
MONTAJE DEL
INTERRUPTOR
DE SOLENOIDE

bl

ABRAZADERA
DE BANDA EN
SOLENOIDE

INSTALAR EL NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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10. Conectar los cables y conductores al
interruptor solenoide como se muestra
en FIG. 77-1. Aplique un torque en las
tuercas #10 en 15 Ib-in [1.6 Nm]. Apli-
que un torque en las tuercas 5/16” de
35 Ib-in [3.9 Nm)].

CABLE (+)

CABLE DE PODER
ROJO (+)

TUERCA HEX,,
5/16”-24
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE

BLANCO (+) ARANDELA DE

PRESION, 3/16”
(2 LUGARES)

 @<TUERCA HEX., 10-32

CABLE DE
PODER (+)
EN MOTOR

CONECTAR EL NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 771
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11. Corte la terminal con anillo en el
cable del soporte de fusible de 10 TERMINAL
amp (FIG. 78-1). CON ANILLO

é, = = I'_T""fﬁ\)

L— 3+ N
N7

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE————*
(10 A)

=

RETIRAR LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO DEL
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE DE 10-AMP

FIG. 78-1
12. Pele la insulacion del cable de la
terminal con anillo en el soporte de TERMINAL
fusible de 10 amp (FIG. 78-2). CON ANILLO

QE“

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE—™
(10 AMP) =

PELAR LA INSULACION DEL CABLE
EN LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO

FIG. 78-2
13. Agregue la nueva terminal cona nillo TERMINAL CON ANILLO,
(art. de kit) al cable en el soporte de CAhlgRE 18-22,2#10
fusible de 10 amp (FIG. 78-3). (N/P 905308-02)
= 110
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE —>
(10 AMP) =

AGREGAR LA NUEVA TERMINAL CON ANILLO
FIG. 78-3
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14. Agregue el puente de laton (art. de kit) sobre MODULO MAX.
las terminales de médulo ECU #3 y #4 (NP 2':(7:";’35_01)
(FIG. 79-1A). Ahada los cables a la terminal
#4 como se muestra en la FIG. 79-1. Fije
los cables al puente de latdn con las tuercas
con cabeza hexagonal (art. de kit) como se
muestra en las FIGS. 79-1 y 79-1A. Aplique
un torque en las tuercas #10 de 15 Ib-in [1.6
Nm] max. Consulte el ESQUEMA
ELECTRICO - GPTLR/TE-33, DESCENSO
ASISTIDO (FIG. 80-1).

TUERCA CABEZA HEX
(N/P 030344)
(2 LUGARES)

PUENTE DE LATON
(N/P 297272-01)

FIG. 79-1A
[12V SUMINISTRO
AL INTERRUPTOR
—\ 6A MAX.] .
G VERDE VALVULA
. S2
@ SOPORTE ]
— DE MODULO {@,
INTERRUPTOR FUSIBLE || \MAX. ECU " =
/
DE CONTROL — PR roneR ) "
I HOr2vea \t:\ \
BLANCO = N /
1 @ UP [ARRIBA] \\\
23‘@ [PUENTE iy
3Y4DA] D 4
\ NEGRO [

ROJO { ]
ffffffff
"

CONTADOR NEGRO (A TIERRA)
DE CICLOS

VALVULA DE
BLOQUEO
HIDRAULICA

CONECTAR EL MODULO MAX. ECU
FIG. 79-1

15. Vuelva a conectar el poder como se
muestra en las FIGS. 100-1 y 100-2.
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INTERRUPTOR DE
CONTROL CABLE CON FUSIBLE
Fe—— - DE 175A
V¥ ABAJO | 2 | A ARRIBA -———
oo o o\ _s
| 3 1] INTERRUP- —_=a L |
R . TOR DE + =
BLANCO L SOLENOIDE BATERIA
VERDE .Nr
SOPORTE DE ;' 3 -; BLANCO/ROJO
FUSIBLE CON, ), —
FUSIBLE DE (g |
10 A -~ [12V SUMINISTRO NEGRO
ALINTERRUPTOR | ADO LADO
SAMAX]  FRONTAL POSTERIOR
I @ (SSC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR [PODER] !
VERDE |, !
LA 12V SUPPLY !
TO SWITCH 6A MAX :
2 . UP [ARRIBA] :
NEGRO i@ ®° : BLANCO
[DG] | @ (SSBT+) (SSC+) @
ROJO / ROJO
CONTA-
DOR DE
cicLOS r- 17— "7
4LNEGRO NEGRO NEGRO |
Yl r
A | @ |
s2 ! 3 I3
| [ |27 I
| & | | &4 |
L | L |
| |
- - ‘ VALVULA DE ‘
BLOQUEO EN
| |

SOLENOIDE

ESQUEMA ELECTRICO - GPTLR/TE-25DC/TE-33
(DESCENSO POR GRAVEDAD)
FIG. 80-1
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INSTALACION EN SERIES TE CON DESCENSO ASISTIDO

1. Descienda la plataforma al suelo |
(FIG. 81-1). Consulte el Manual —
de Operacion para conocer las
instrucciones detalladas.

FIG. 81-1
Para prevenir lesiones perso- CABLE (+) CON
nales y daifos al equipo, verifique| TUERCA FUSIBLE
que el poder esté desconectado CABLE NEGATIVO (-)
del elevador mientras instala las EN LA BATERIA WTERMW AL
partes eléctricas hidraulicas. \ﬁg - POSITIVA (+)
* EN LA BATERIA

2. Desconecte el poder a la bomba al TERMINAL NEGATIVA (-)
desconectar los cables negativo (-) y EN LA BATERIA
positivo (+) de la bateria (FIG. 81-2).

Vuelva a instalar las tuercas en las
terminales negativa (-) y positiva (+)

7
CABLE POSITIVO (+)
EN LA BATERIA

de la bateria. BATERiA
DESCONECTAR EL PODER EN LA BATERIA
FIG. 81-2
3. Desatornille y retire la cubierta de ARANDELA PLANA TORNILLO
la bomba (FIG. 81-3). (5 LUGARES) CON CABEZA
(5 LUGARES)

UNIDAD DE PODER
(REF)

CUBIERTA DE
LA BOMBA

DESATORNILLAR LA CUBIERTA DE LA BOMBA
FIG. 81-3
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4. Desconecte los cables y conducto-
res del interruptor solenoide como se
muestra en la FIG. 82-1. Conserve las
herramientas para volverse a instalar
(FIG. 82-1).

ARANDELA DE ©)
PRESION, 5/16” (
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE DE
PODER (+)

TUERCA HEX,,
10-32
(2 LUGARES)

TUERCA HEX.,
5/16”-24
(2 LUGARES)

ARANDELA DE
PRESION, 3/16”
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE
NEGRO (-)

CABLE DE
PODER (+) EN

=

CABLE MOTOR
VERDE (+)
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE CABLE
(10 A) BLANCO
+
INTERRUPTOR )
SOLENOIDE

(REF)

5. Desconecte el cableado del médulo de
descenso asistido como se muestra en
FIG. 82-2.

MODULO DE DESCENSO
ASISTIDO

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 82-1

TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20

CABLE ROJO (2 LUGARES)

N

\
e/ )\
CABLE

/
AN

(

I

((\\\Y’A

CABLE ROJO

CABLE NEGRO

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 82-2
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6. Desconecte el cable a tierra (-) en
el moédulo de descenso asistido del
multiple de la bomba como se muestra
en FIG. 83-1.

7. Vuelva a conectar el perno con
cabeza hexagonal al multiple de
la bomba FIG. 83-2.

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020

ARANDELA DE
PRESION, 5/16”

CABLE A
TIERRA (-)

PERNO DE
CABEZA
HEX., 5/16”

MULTIPLE DE LA BOMBA
(REF)

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 83-1

PERNO DE
CABEZA
HEX., 5/16”

ARANDELA DE
~, PRESION, 5/16”

MULTIPLE DE LA BOMBA
(REF)

REEMPLAZAR EL PERNO AL MULTIPLE
DE LA BOMBA
FIG. 83-2
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8. Retire el médulo del descenso asistido

como se muestra en FIG. 84-1. TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20
(2 LUGARES)

ARANDELA PLANA, 1/4”
(2 LUGARES)

MODULO DE DESCENSO
ASISTIDO T

RETIRAR EL MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO

FIG. 84-1
9. Reemplace los sujetadores de ARANDELA PLANA, 1/47 TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20
descenso asistido (FIG. 84-2). (2 LUGARES) (2 LUGARES)

REEMPLAZAR LOS SUJETADORES DEL
MODULO DE DESCENSO ASISTIDO
FIG. 84-2
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10. Desconectar el interruptor sole-
noide del motor como se muestra
en FIG. 85-1. Elimine los pernos
con cabeza hexagonal. MOTOR

PERNO DE CABEZA HEX.

(2 LUGARES) \W

INTERRUPTOR DE
SOLENOIDE

RETIRAR EL INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 85-1
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11. Instale el nuevo ensamble del interruptor so-
lenoide (art. de kit) al motor como se muestra
en la FIG. 86-1. Coloque la abrazadera de
banda en el interruptor solenoide (art. de kit)
sobre el motor y el soporte de montaje del
interruptor solenoide (FIGS. 86-1y 86-1A).
Ajuste fijamente la abrazadera de banda
(FIG. 86-1B).

SOPORTE DE ’
MONTAJE DEL
INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE FIG. 86-1A
~T T T A
INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE/ S S {\T’é\
~ \\‘
ENSAMBLE MAX. ECU lf“ A

~< -

ABRAZADERA DE BANDA
PARA MONTAJE EN EL
INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 86-1B (N/P 268019-01)

INSTALAR NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 86-1
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12. Conectar los cables y conductores al
interruptor solenoide como se muestra
en la FIG. 87-1. Aplique un torque
en las tuercas #10 de 15 Ib-in [1.6

Nm)]. Aplique un torque en las tuercas
5/16” de 35 Ib-in [3.9 Nm].

CABLE (+)
DE PODER
EN MOTOR

CABLE (+) DE
PODER

ARANDELA DE
PRESION, 5/16”
(2 LUGARES)

TUERCA HEX., 5/16”-24
(2 LUGARES)

TIERRA (-)
ARANDELA DE PRESION, 3/16”

TUERCA HEX., 10-32

CABLE ROJO (+)

CONECTAR NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 871
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13. Corte la terminal con anillo en el
cable del soporte de fusible de 10 TERMINAL
amp (FIG. 88-1). CON ANILLO

AY /}\
) r_T'I-// \)

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE———*
(10 A)

=

RETIRAR LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO DEL
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE DE 10-AMP
FIG. 88-1

14. Pele la insulacion del cable de la terminal

con anillo en el soporte de fusible de 10 C?,fmmﬂ'o
amp (FIG. 88-2). @:[[[ﬂj
= 2‘*
>

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE—™
(10 AMP) =

PELAR LA INSULACION DEL CABLE
EN LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO

FIG. 88-2
15. Agregue la nueva terminal con anillo (art. TERMINAL CON ANILLO,
de kit) al cable en el soporte de fusible de CALIBRE 18-22, #10
10 amp (FIG. 88-3). (N/P 905308-02)
= 110
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE —|
(10 AMP) =

AGREGAR LA NUEVA TERMINAL CON ANILLO
FIG. 88-3
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16. Agregue el puente de latén (art. de kit) so-

bre las terminales de médulo ECU #3 y #4 MODULO MAX.
(FIG. 89-1A). Aiada los cables a la terminal ECU
#4 como se muestra en la FIG. 89-1. Fije (N/P 297135-01)

los cables al puente de latén con las tuercas
con cabeza hexagonal (art. de kit) como se
muestra en las FIGS. 89-1 y 89-1A. Aplique
un torque en las tuercas #10 de 15 Ib-in [1.6
Nm]. max. Consulte el ESQUEMA
ELECTRICO - GPTLR/TE-33, DESCENSO
ASISTIDO (FIG. 90-1).

TUERCA CABEZA HEX.,
(N/P 030344)
(2 LUGARES)

PUENTE DE LATON
(N/P 297272-01)

FIG. 89-1A
[12V SUMINISTRO
AL |NTERRUPTOR
™\ 6A MAX.] m
3 , VERDE _ VALVULA
@ SOPORTE ) S1
7 DE MODULO N
INTERRUPTOR FUSIBLE MAX. ECU )
DE CONTROL = O PWR [PODER] || =
@ f 1 PWR
12V 6A )
BLANCO = VALVULA
| @ UP [ARRIBA] Sz
oD =
@) () [PUENTE \
3Y4DA] 7 )
\\_NEGRO NEGRO ||/’
ROJO I — T
””””””””” K ROJO | TiER
“—————— NEGRO (A TIERRA)
CONTADOR
DE CICLOS

CONECTAR EL MODULO MAX. ECU
FIG. 89-1

17. Vuelva a conectar el poder como se
muestra en las FIGS. 100-1 y 100-2.
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INTERRUPTOR DE
CONTROL CABLE CON FUSIBLE
F————— — DE 175 A
¥ ABAJO | 2 | A ARRIBA -———
41—0\0/0—1— '/\}: | |
L3 | 1] INTERRUP- - -= + - i
BLANCO TOR DE il =
= SOLENOIDE BATERIA
VERDE ‘\\\
SOPORTE DE @] BLANCO/ROJO
FUSIBLE CON .?. —
| |
FUS:%LAE DE -7~ [12V SUMINISTRO NEGRO
AL I%&E;ﬁ;(}PTOR LADO LADO
Y FRONTAL POSTERIOR
| @ (SSC-) (SSMT+) @
O PWR [PODER] !
L] ﬂL 12V SUPPLY :
TO SWITCH 6A MAX :
/2. UP [ARRIBA] |
NEGRO — [DG] l
BLANCO
4@3 | @(SSBTH  (5SCH @
ROJO / ROJO
T\
CONTA-
DOR DE
CICLOS | NEGRO PUENTE PARA DE-
1 ROJO|  NEGRO | SCENSO ASISTIDO
I I
| @ | @
| | | |
s1, s2, 3
| & | | & |
L L

ESQUEMA ELECTRICO - TE-15, 20, 25, 30
(DESCENSO ASISTIDO)
FIG. 90-1
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INSTALACION EN SERIES TE CON DESCENSO POR GRAVEDAD

1. Descienda la plataforma al suelo |
(FIG. 91-1). Consulte el Manual -
de Operacion para conocer las
instrucciones detalladas.

A ADVERTENCIA FIG. 911

Para prevenir lesiones perso- CABLE (+) CON

nales y dainos al equipo, verifique] TUERCA FUSIBLE

que el poder esté desconectado CABLE NEGATIVO (-)

del elevador mientras instala las EN LA BATERIA ot

partes eléctricas hidraulicas. \ & -z TERMINAL
POSITIVA (+)

EN LA BATERIA
2. Desconecte el poder alabomba al  tErmMINAL NEGATIVA (-)

desconectar los cables negativo (-) y EN LA BATERIA
positivo (+) de la bateria (FIG. 91-2).

Vuelva a instalar las tuercas en las

terminales negativa (-) y positiva (+)

de la bateria.

7
& CABLE POSITIVO (+)
EN LA BATERIA

SATERiA

DESCONECTAR EL PODER EN LA BATERIA
FIG. 91-2

3. Desatornille y retire la cubierta de
y ARANDELA PLANA TORNILLO

la bomba (FIG. 91-3). (5 LUGARES) CON CABEZA
(5 LUGARES)

UNIDAD DE PODER
(REF)

CUBIERTA DE
LA BOMBA

DESATORNILLAR LA CUBIERTA DE LA BOMBA
FIG. 91-3
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T EsﬁcéA;l 4EX" ARANDELA DE
4. Desconecte los cables y conduc- (2 LUGARES) PRESION, 5/16”
tores del interruptor solenoide (2 LUGARES)
como se muestra en la FIG. 92-1. TUERCA HEX., © . TUERCA HEX,
Conserve las herramientas para 10-32 o 10-32
volverse a instalar (FIG. 92-1). (2 LUGARES) “‘)
©)
CABLE DE \‘ © S CABLE DE

TN N
PODER (1) 47| o @7 pGDER () EN
S MOTOR
CABLE BLANCO O |

CABLE VERDE —» g'§ ‘

0

INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE
(REF)

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO DEL
INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 92-1

5. Desconecte el cableado del
modulo de descenso asistido
como se muestra en FIG. 92-2.

DESCONECTAR EL CABLEADO
DEL BLOQUE DE UNION
FIG. 92-2

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2020
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6. Retire el bloque de unién como se TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20

muestra en la FIG. 93-1. ARANDELA PLANA, 1/4” (2 LUGARES)
(2 LUGARES)

BLOQUE DE
UNION

RETIRAR EL BLOQUE DE UNION
FIG. 931

7. Reemplace los sujetadores del TUERCA TOPE, 1/4”-20

bloque del (FIG. 93-2). ARAN(gELbQ; ';;‘E’g)* 114" (2 LUGARES)

REEMPLAZAR LOS SUJETADORES
DEL BLOQUE DE UNION
FIG. 93-2
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8. Desconecte el interruptor solenoide
del motor como se muestra en la
FIG. 94-1. Elimine los pernos con (REF)
cabeza hexagonal.

PERNOS CON CABEZA

HEXAGONAL oA
(2 LUGARES) \W T

INTERRUPTOR
SOLENOIDE

RETIRAR EL INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 94-1
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9. Instale el nuevo ensamble del interruptor
solenoide (art. de kit) al motor como se mues-
tra en la FIG. 95-1. Coloque la abrazadera
de banda en el interruptor solenoide (art. de
kit) sobre el motor y el soporte de montaje del
interruptor solenoide (FIGS. 95-1 y 95-1A).
Ajuste fijamente la abrazadera de banda
(FIG. 95-1B).

SOPORTE DE
MONTAJE DEL
INTERRUPTOR

SOLENOIDE  F|G. 95-1A

INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE/

(
ENSAMBLE MAX. ECU !Li\ \,",

~~ -

ABRAZADERA DE BANDA
PARA MONTAJE EN EL
INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE

FIG. 95-1B (N/P 268019-01)

INSTALAR NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 95-1
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10. Conectar los cables y conductores al
interruptor solenoide como se muestra
en la FIG. 96-1. Aplique un torque
en las tuercas #10 de 15 Ib-in [1.6
Nm]. Aplique un torque en las tuercas
5/16” de 35 Ib-in [3.9 Nm].

CABLE (+) DE
PODER

CABLE (+)
DE PODER
EN MOTOR

CABLE A
TIERRA (-)
ARANM
PRESION, 5/16” ®
(2 LUGARES)
TUERCA HEX., 10-32

(2 LUGARES)

ARANDELA DE PRESION, 5/16”
(2 LUGARES)
11l !\
TUERCA HEX., 5/16”-24
(2 LUGARES)

CABLE BLANCO (+)

CONECTAR NUEVO INTERRUPTOR SOLENOIDE
FIG. 96-1
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11. Corte la terminal con anillo en el
cable del soporte de fusible de 10 TERMINAL
amp (FIG. 97-1). CON ANILLO

AY /——J\
) r_'r'l.// \)

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE————*
(10 A)

=

RETIRAR LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO DEL
SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE DE 10-AMP
FIG. 97-1

12. Pele la insulacion del cable de la terminal

. , TERMINAL
con anillo en el soporte de fusible de 10 CON ANILLO
amp (FIG. 97-2). @:[[[[]

fa—>]

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE—*>
(10 AMP) =

PELAR LA INSULACION DEL CABLE
EN LA TERMINAL CON ANILLO
FIG. 97-2

13. Agregue la nueva terminal con anillo (art. TERMINAL CON ANILLO,
de kit) al cable en el soporte de fusible de CALIBRE 18-22, #10
10 amp (FIG. 97-3). (N/P 905308-02)

c=u

| m—

SOPORTE DE FUSIBLE —>
(10 AMP) =

N————— U

AGREGAR LA NUEVA TERMINAL CON ANILLO
FIG. 97-3
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14. Agregue el puente de latén (art. de kit) sobre las
terminales de modulo ECU #3 y #4 . ]
(FIG. 98-1A). Afiada los cables a la terminal #4 ~ MOPY0 MAX.
como se muestra en la FIG. 98-1. Fije los cables  (n/p 297135-01)
al puente de latén con las tuercas con cabeza
hexagonal (art. de kit) como se muestra en las
FIGS. 98-1 y 98-1A. Aplique un torque en las
tuercas #10 de 15 Ib-in [1.6 Nm]. max. Consulte
el ESQUEMA ELECTRICO - GPTLR/TE-33,
DESCENSO ASISTIDO (FIG. 99-1).

TUERCA CABEZA HEX.,
(N/P 030344)
(2 LUGARES)

PUENTE DE LATON
(N/P 297272-01)

FIG. 98-1A
[12V SUMINISTRO
AL INTEREUPTOR
6A MAX.]
. VERDE VALVULA
SOPORTE _ S2
7 DE MODULO p—
INTERRUPTOR FUSIBLE MAX. ECU - <@»
DE CONTROL — Forwrone—) % =
' O N \\\\\
BLANCO — \
{1 H@)UP [ARRIBA] ' /
iy
@b
\ LJ B
g O
e
777777777777777777 TIERRA | ———
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

CONTADOR NEGRO (A TIERRA) B

DE CICLOS

CONECTAR MODULO MAX. ECU
FIG. 98-1
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MAXON® LIFT CORPORATION

INTERRUPTOR DE

CONTROL CABLE CON FUSIBLE
ABAJO | _ 2 "1 Ao ARRIBA DE17SA
L3 1 INTERRUP- - I
TR TOR DE + -
BLANCO L SOLENOIDE BATERIA
VERDE '\\\
SOPORTE DE g BLANCO/ROJO
FUSIBLE CON| D, I bt
FUSIBLE DE | | NEGRO
10 A - - [12V SUMINISTRO
AL INTERRUPTOR LADO LADO
SAMRY FRONTAL POSTERIOR
| @ (SSC) (SSMT+) @
O PWR [PODER] :
VERDE |, :
L7 12V SUPPLY 1
TO SWITCH 6A MAX :
2 ' UP [ARRIBA] :
|
NEGRO 4 3 : BLANCO
’ [%'();] L | @ (SSBT+) (SSC+) @
ROJO / ROJO
CONTA-
DOR DE
CICLOS
|| NEGRO NEGRO
1
Ky
s
| gl
L

ESQUEMA ELECTRICO - TE-15, 20, 25, 30
(DESCENSO POR GRAVEDAD)
FIG. 99-1
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15. Vuelva a conectar el cable positivo
(+) del cable de la bateria y el cable

TUERCA
positivo (+) con fusible a la terminal "%ﬁ<
positiva (+) de la bateria (FIG. 100-1).  cABLE POSI- CABLE (+) CON
Luego, vuelva a instalar la tuerca en TIVO (+) EN FUSIBLE
la terminal positiva (+) de la bateria LA BATERIA TERMINAL
(FIG. 100-1). POSITIVA (+)

EN LA BATERIA

CONECTAR EL CABLE (+) CON FUSIBLE
FIG. 100-1

16. Vuelva a conectar el cable negativo
(-) de la bateria en la terminal negativa
(-) de la bateria (FIG. 100-2). Después,
vuelva a instalar la tuerca en la terminal
negativa (-) de la bateria.

MRMINAL NEGATIVA

(-) DE LA BATERIA

7
TUERCA

CABLE NEGATIVO (-)

. B —
DE LA BATERIA ! A“TERlA

VOLVER A CONECTAR LOS CABLES
DE LA BATERIA
FIG. 100-2
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